traces’, the City of Antwerp12 and NOKIA BELL LABS13 engaged when designing for ‘smart city sharing’). 

 

3.4.3  Research population 
We have done this course for four years, each year with a different set of students ‐ evenly divided in 

three students per group ‐ on average fifty each year. In total we have data from one hundred ninety 

seven (n = 197) first year Master students in Design Sciences | Product Development who have used 

the different iterations of this PSS design toolkit (the CST in this research). The individuals are novices 

to this matter, none of the students have taken this class before, are in the Master program for the